NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULES OR AMENDMENTS

Rules Amendments for:

- Petroleum Equipment Contractor Licensing <u>41 III. Adm. Code 172</u>
- General Requirements For Underground Storage Tanks And The Storage, Transportation, Sale And Use Of Petroleum And Other Regulated Substances <u>41</u> <u>Ill. Adm. Code 174</u>
- Technical Requirements For Underground Storage Tanks And The Storage, Transportation, Sale And Use Of Petroleum And Other Regulated Substances <u>41</u> <u>Ill. Adm. Code 175</u>
- Administrative Requirements For Underground Storage Tanks And The Storage, Transportation, Sale And Use Of Petroleum And Other Regulated Substances <u>41</u> <u>III. Adm. Code 176</u>

The amendments will better align rules related to delegation of authority to a municipality over 500,000 with the statute and other rules language which has been recently updated. The amendments will update the national technical codes incorporated by reference in these rules, which would impact the construction of new or upgraded underground storage tank facilities.

November 22, 2023

This notice is provided at least 30 days prior to the filing of proposed rules or amendments. This page will be updated with a link to the Illinois Register at which the proposed rules or amendments can be found when the proposed rules or amendments are published for first notice.

Update March 15, 2024

The proposed amendments to the current rules have been published in the Illinois Register and are available for viewing at:

https://www.ilsos.gov/departments/index/register/volume48/register_volume48_11.pdf

Any interested parties may submit comments concerning this proposed rulemaking in writing by April 29, 2024. All comments must be in writing and should be addressed to: Tom Andryk Legal Division Attn: UST Rules Office of the State Fire Marshal 1035 Stevenson Drive Springfield, IL 62703

or SFM.USTrulemaking@fdmail.sfm.illinois.gov